Handling Instruction: Not to be shared beyond MOD and the supplier(s) named in this
document

Purchase Order DSTL0000011177, Change Order 2

[dstl]

Supplier Details:

Company SHAWCITY LIMITED
Contact
Address 91-92 Shrivenham Hundred Business Park
WatchField
Shrivenham
SN6 8TY

Submit your respdnse to:

07e]3¢] o1\l Redacted] Under FOI Exemption
Contact

Address Dstl Porton Down
Porton Down

Salisbury
SP4 0JQ
UNITED KINGDOM

Phone
Fax
E-mail

This document has important legal consequences. The information contained in this document is proprietary of Dstl. It shall not be
used, reproduced, or disclosed to others without the express and written consent of Dstl.

This amendment supersedes the agreement DSTL0000011177 and all its prior modifications. This agreement can be changed only
by a signed agreement between the affected parties.

Amend delivery date



Purchase Order DSTL0000011177 Change Order 2
Delivery By Unit Price  Quantity uoMm Line Amount

Line ltem / Description
(ex VAT) (ex VAT)

2 Courier Standard Delivery to 16/01/2023 [Redacted] Under FOI Exemption 110.00
Mainland UK
[Redacted] Under FOI Exemption

3 Courier collection charge 16/01/2023 [Redacted] Under FOI Exemption Sy
[Redacted] Under FOI Exemption

31,850.00




Purchase Order DSTL0000011177

Notices means all notices, orders, or other forms of communication required to be given in writing under or in
connection with the Contract.

Parties means the Contractor and the Authority, and Party shall be construed accordingly.
PPT means a tax called "plastic packaging tax" charged in accordance with Part 2 of the Finance Act 2021;

PPT Legislation means the legislative provisions set out in Part 2 and Schedules 9-15 of the Finance Act 2021
together with any secondary legislation made under powers contained in Part 2 of the Finance Act 2021. This
includes, but is not limited to, The Plastic Packaging Tax (Descriptions of Products) Regulations 2021 and The
Plastic Packaging Tax (General) Regulations 2022;

Plastic Packaging Component(s) shall have the same meaning as set out in Part 2 of the Finance Act 2021 together
with any associated secondary legislation;

Sensitive Information means the information listed as such in the purchase order, being information notified by the
Contractor to the Authority, which is acknowledged by the Authority as being sensitive, at the point at which the
Contract is entered into or amended (as relevant) and remains sensitive information at the time of publication.

Substance means a chemical element and its compounds in the natural state or obtained by any manufacturing
process, including any additive necessary to preserve its stability and any impurity deriving from the process used,
but excluding any solvent which may be separated without affecting the stability of the substance or changing its
composition.

Transparency Information means the content of this Contract in its entirety, including from time to time agreed
changes to the Contract, and details of any payments made by the Authority to the Contractor under the Contract.



Purchase Order DSTL0000011177

c. The Authority may consult with the Contractor before redacting any information from the Transparency
Information in accordance with Clause 5.b. The Contractor acknowledges and accepts that its representations on
redactions during consultation may not be determinative and that the decision whether to redact information is a
matter in which the Authority shall exercise its own discretion, subject always to the provisions of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

d. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Clause 5 shall affect the Contractor's rights at law.

6. Notices

a. A Notice served under the Contract shall be:
(1) in writing in the English language;
(2) authenticated by signature or such other method as may be agreed between the Parties;
(3) sent for the attention of the other Party's representative, and to the address set out in the purchase order;
(4) marked with the number of the Contract; and

(5) delivered by hand, prepaid post (or airmail), facsimile transmission or, if agreed in the purchase order, by
electronic mail.

b. Notices shall be deemed to have been received:

(1) if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery if it is the recipient's Business Day and otherwise on the first
Business of the recipient immediately following the day of delivery;

(2) if sent by prepaid post, on the fourth Business Day (or the tenth Business Day in the case of airmail)
after the day of posting;

(3) if sent by facsimile or electronic means:

(a) if transmitted between 09:00 and 17:00 hours on a Business Day (recipient's time) on completion
of receipt by the sender of verification of the transmission from the receiving instrument; or

(b) if transmitted at any other time, at 09:00 on the first Business Day (recipient's time) following
the completion of receipt by the sender of verification of transmission from the receiving instrument.

7. Intellectual Property

a. The Contractor shall as its sole liability keep the Authority fully indemnified against an infringement or alleged
infringement of any intellectual property rights or a claim for Crown use of a UK patent or registered design caused
by the use, manufacture or supply of the Contractor Deliverables.

b. The Authority shall promptly notify the Contractor of any infringement claim made against it relating to any
Contractor Deliverable and, subject to any statutory obligation requiring the Authority to respond, shall permit the
Contractor to have the right, at its sole discretion to assume, defend, settle or otherwise dispose of such claim. The
Authority shall give the Contractor such assistance as it may reasonably require to dispose of the claim and will not
make any statement which might be prejudicial to the settlement or defence of the claim.

¢. Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Contract and for the avoidance of doubt, award of the Contract by the
Authority and placement of any contract task under it does not constitute an authorisation by the Crown under
Sections 55 and 56 of the Patents Act 1977 or Section 12 of the Registered Designs Act 1949. The Contractor
acknowledges that any such authorisation by the Authority under its statutory powers must be expressly provided in



Purchase Order DSTL0000011177

(2) for each Substance, Mixture or Article supplied in meeting the criteria of classification as hazardous in
accordance with the GB Classification, Labelling and Packaging (GB CLP) a UK REACH compliant Safety
Data Sheet (SDS);

(3) where Mixtures supplied do not meet the criteria for classification as hazardous according to GB CLP
but contain a hazardous Substance an SDS is to be made available on request; and

(4) for each Article whether supplied on its own or part of an assembly that contains a Substance on the UK
REACH Authorisation List, Restriction List and / or the Candidate List of Substances of Very High Concern
(SVHC) in a proportion greater than 0.1% w/w of the Article, sufficient information, available to the
supplier, to allow safe use of the Article including, as a minimum, the name of that Substance at the time of

supply.
c. For substances, Mixtures or Articles that meet the criteria list in clause 9.b above:

(1) if the Contractor becomes aware of new information which may affect the risk management measures or
new information on the hazard, the Contractor shall update the SDS/safety Information and forward it to the
Authority and to the address listed in the purchase order; and

(2) if the Authority becomes aware of new information that might call into question the appropriateness of
the risk management measures identified in the safety information supplied, shall report this information in
writing to the Contractor.

d. If the Substances, Mixtures or Articles in Contractor Deliverables are Ordnance, Munitions or Explosives (OME),
in addition to the requirements of the GB CLP and UK REACH the Contractor shall comply with hazard reporting
requirements of DEF STAN 07-085 Design Requirements for Weapons and Associated Systems.

e. If the Substances, Mixtures or Articles in Contractor Deliverables, are or contain or embody a radioactive
substance as defined in the Ionising Radiation Regulations SI 2017/1075, the Contractor shall additionally provide
details on DEFFORM 68 of:

(1) activity; and
(2) the substance and form (including any isotope).

f. If the Substances, Mixtures and Articles in Contractor Deliverables have magnetic properties which emit a
magnetic field, the Contractor shall additionally provide details on DEFFORM 68 of the magnetic flux density at a
defined distance, for the condition in which it is packed.

g. Failure by the Contractor to comply with the requirements of this Condition shall be grounds for rejecting the
affected Substances, Mixtures and Articles in Contractor Deliverables. Any withholding of information concerning
hazardous Substance, Mixtures or Articles in Contractor Deliverables shall be regarded as a material breach of
Contract under Condition 18 (Material Breach) for which the Authority reserves the right to require the Contractor
to rectify the breach immediately at no additional cost to the Authority or to terminate the Contract in accordance

with Condition 18.

h. Where delivery is made to the Defence Fulfilment Centre (DFC) and / or other Team Leidos location / building,
the Contractor must comply with the Logistic Commodities and Services Transformation (LCST) Supplier Manual.

10. Delivery / Collection

a. The purchase order shall specify whether the Contractor Deliverables are to be delivered to the consignee by the
Contractor or collected from the consignor by the Authority.

b. Title and risk in the Contractor Deliverables shall pass from the Contractor to the Authority on delivery or on



Purchase Order DSTL0000011177

d. The Contractor shall notify the Authority, in writing, in the event that there is any adjustment required to the
Contract Price in accordance with section 70 of the Finance Act 2021 and, on reasonable notice being provided by
the Authority, the Contractor shall provide any such information that the Authority requires in relation to any such
adjustment.

e. In accordance with DEFCON 609 (SC1) the Contractor (and their sub-contractors) shall maintain all records
relating to PPT and make them available to the Authority when requested on reasonable notice for reasons related to

the Contract.

f. Where the Contractor manufactures, purchases or imports into the UK any Plastic Packaging Component in
relation to the Contract the Contractor shall, on reasonable notice being given, provide the Authority with such
information and documentation that it requires to enable the Authority to carry out due diligence checks and satisfy
itself that the Contractor has complied with the requirements of the PPT Legislation. This shall include, but is not

limited to the Contractor providing:
(1) confirmation of the tax status of any Plastic Packaging Component;
(2) documents to confirm that PPT has been properly accounted for;

(3) product specifications for the packaging components, including, but not limited to, the weight and
composition of the products and any other product specifications that may be required; and

(4) copies of any certifications or audits that have been obtained or conducted in relation to the provision of
Plastic Packaging Components.

g. The Authority shall have the right, on providing reasonable notice, to physically inspect or conduct an audit on
the Contractor, to ensure any information that has been provided in accordance with clause 13.f above is accurate.

h. In the event the Contractor is not required to register for PPT they (and to the extent applicable, their sub-
contractors) shall provide the Authority with a statement to this effect and, to the extent reasonably required by the
Authority on reasonable notice, supporting evidence for that statement.

i. The Contractor shall provide, on the Authority providing reasonable notice, any information that the Authority
may require from the Contractor for the Authority to comply with any obligations it may have under the PPT
Legislation.

14. Progress Monitoring, Meetings and Reports

The Contractor shall attend progress meetings and deliver reports at the frequency or times (if any) specified in the
purchase order and shall ensure that its Contractor's representatives are suitably qualified to attend such meetings.
Any additional meetings reasonably required shall be at no cost to the Authority.

15. Payment

a. Payment for Contractor Deliverables will be made by electronic transfer and prior to submitting any claims for
payment under Clause 15.b the Contractor will be required to register their details (supplier on-boarding) on the
electronic procurement tool.

b. Where the Contractor submits an invoice to the Authority in accordance with clause 15a, the Authority will
consider and verify that invoice in a timely fashion.

c. The Authority shall pay the Contractor any sums due under such an invoice no later than a period of 30 days from
the date on which the Authority has determined that the invoice is valid and undisputed.

d. Where the Authority fails to comply with clause 15b and there is undue delay in considering and verifying the



Purchase Order DSTL0000011177

(2) give due consideration, where appropriate, to action other than termination of the Contract, including
(without being limited to):

(a) requiring the Contractor to procure the termination of a subcontract where the prohibited act is
that of a Subcontractor or anyone acting on its or their behalf;

(b) requiring the Contractor to procure the dismissal of an employee (whether its own or that of a
Subcontractor or anyone acting on its behalf) where the prohibited act is that of such employee.

c. Where the Contract has been terminated under Clause 17.a.the Authority shall be entitled to purchase substitute
Contractor Deliverables from elsewhere and recover from the Contractor any costs and expenses incurred by the
Authority in obtaining the Contractor Deliverables in substitution from another supplier.

18. Material Breach

In addition to any other rights and remedies, the Authority shall have the right to terminate the Contract (in whole or
in part) with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Contractor where the Contractor is in material breach
of their obligations under the Contract. Where the Authority has terminated the Contract under Clause 18 the
Authority shall have the right to claim such damages as may have been sustained as a result of the Contractor's

material breach of the Contract.

19. Insolvency

The Authority shall have the right to terminate the contract if the Contractor is declared bankrupt or goes into
liquidation or administration. This is without prejudice to any other rights or remedies under this Contract.

20. Limitation of Contractor's Liability

a. Subject to Clause 20.b the Contractor's liability to the Authority in connection with this Contract shall be limited
to £5m (five million pounds).

b. Nothing in this Contract shall operate to limit or exclude the Contractor's liability:
(1) for:
() any liquidated damages (to the extent expressly provided for under this Contract);
(b) any amount(s) which the Authority is entitled to claim, retain or withhold in relation to the
Contractor's failure to perform or under-perform its obligations under this Contract, including

service credits or other deductions (to the extent expressly provided for under this Contract);

(c) any interest payable in relation to the late payment of any sum due and payable by the Contractor
to the Authority under this Contract;

(d) any amount payable by the Contractor to the Authority in relation to TUPE or pensions to the
extent expressly provided for under this Contract;

(2) under Condition 7 of the Contract (Intellectual Property), and DEFCONs 91 or 638 (SC1) where
specified in the contract;

(3) for death or personal injury caused by the Contractor's negligence or the negligence of any of its
personnel, agents, consultants or sub-contractors;

(4) for fraud, fraudulent misrepresentation, wilful misconduct or negligence;



Purchase Order DSTL0000011177

(2) that the Contractor or any part of the Contractor's supply chain is linked to entities who are constituted or

organised under the law of Russia or Belarus, or

under the control (full or partial) of a Russian/Belarusian

person or entity. Please note that this does not include companies:

(a) registered in the UK or in a country with which the UK has a relevant international agreement
providing reciprocal rights of access in the relevant field of public procurement; and/or

(b) which have significant business operations in the UK or in a country with which the UK has a
relevant international agreement providing reciprocal rights of access in the relevant field of public

procurement.

b. The Contractor shall, and shall procure that their Sub-contractors shall, include in such notification (or as soon as
reasonably practicable following the notification) full details of the Russian products, services and/or entities and

shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Authority

to understand the nature, scope and impact of any such

products, services and/or entities on the provision of the Contract Deliverables and/or Services.

c. The Authority shall consider the notification and information provided by the Contractor and advise the
Contractor in writing of any concerns the Authority may have and/or any action which the Authority will require the
Contractor to take. The Contractor shall be required to submit a response to the concerns raised by the Authority,

including any plans to mitigate those concerns, within
concerns, for the Authority's consideration.

14 business days of receipt of the Authority's written

d. The Contractor shall include provisions equivalent to those set out in this clause in all relevant Sub-contracts.

23. Offer and Acceptance

Offer and Acceptance

A) The Purchase Order constitutes an offer by the
Contractor to supply the Deliverables. This is open for
acceptance by the Authority for 10 days from the date of
signature. By signing the Purchase Order the Contractor
agrees to be bound by the attached Terms and Conditions
for Less Complex Requirements (Up to £122,979).

[Redacted] Under FOI Exemption

Name (Block Capitals)

Position: }J\M\/\'%(W KDN')»Q/’C‘M

For an_d on behalf of the Contractor

YAty AT

IRCLEWE] Under FOI Exemption|

Authorised Signatory

- 222

B) Acceptance

Name (Block Capitals):

[Redacted] Under FOI Exemption

Position:

For and on behalf of the Authority

[Redacted] Under FOI Exemption
Authorised Signatory .

Date:






